management and mandatory medical referrals are examples, but not limited to, documents that
are non-disciplinary and not arbitral.

11.03 Purging

All letters of discipline and reprimand shall be removed from an employee's file after twenty-
four (24) cumulative months providing there has been no further discipline. Any accumulation
of one hundred and nineteen (119) or more days of absence from work (excluding approved
vacation time) shall be added to the twenty-four (24) cumulative months.

ARTICLE 12 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

12.01 Either party has the right to file a grievance.

a) Step 1: Within five (5) working days from the date of the incident, the employee shall discuss